pods are 7,600, 5,400 and 3,600 for small, medium and large pods respectively.  It's efficiency based on the pod 

classifications are: small pods 92.5%, medium pods 87% while the large size is 86.25%.  The cost of the machine 

considering: material, machining, bought out goods, non – machining and labour costs amount to five hundred and 

twenty four US dollar US $524:00.

Mature cocoa pods are harvested from the trees by machetes, or by a 

similar knife attached to a long pole (sickle) for the higher branches. 

Adewumi (1997) identified five processes involved before the cocoa 

bean is available in the market.

[...]

classifications are: 92.5% for small pods; 87% for medium pods 

while that of large pods is 86.25%.  The production cost of this 

machine considering; materials and labour costs amounted to Ninety 

Seven thousand Naira (N97, 000.00) only.  This is equivalent of five 

hundred and twenty four US dollars $524 at the exchange rate of 

N185 per dollar as at the time of this project. 

4. Conclusion

Cocoa pod breaking machine was designed, constructed 

with locally sourced materials and its performance evaluated.  The 

test results showed that the machine will be useful in breaking cocoa